Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOHN KEMP,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0732 RE 




)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE
)

COMMISSION,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 17, 2000, John Kemp filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (MREC) final decision denying Kemp’s application for a real estate salesperson’s license.  


On April 13, 2000, the MREC filed a motion to dismiss the complaint.  The MREC argues that Kemp did not file his complaint within 30 days of the MREC’s final decision.  We grant such a motion if, taking as true every factual allegation in the complaint, we still could not grant any relief.  Berkowski v. St. Louis County Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 854 S.W.2d 819, 822 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).


We gave Kemp until April 27, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Kemp does not dispute the following facts, as established by the MREC’s affidavits.

Findings of Fact

1. On February 8, 2000, the MREC mailed Kemp a final decision by certified mail denying Kemp’s application for a real estate salesperson’s license

2. On March 17, 2000, Kemp filed a complaint appealing the MREC’s final decision.

3. March 17, 2000, is more than thirty days past February 8, 2000. 

Conclusions of Law


This Commission has no jurisdiction determine claims filed outside the statutory time limit.  Community Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  Pursuant to section 621.050,
 an appeal from the MREC’s decision must be filed within 30 days of the date the decision is sent by certified mail.  Section 621.120 provides:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail or written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Pursuant to section 621.120, the Director may provide notice by either delivery or by certified mail.  If the MREC uses certified mail, the time for appeal starts on the date of mailing, not on the date of delivery.  See R.B. Industries v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. banc 1980). 


Because the appeal was not filed within the 30-day period, we grant the Director’s motion and dismiss the complaint. 


SO ORDERED on May 4, 2000.



_______________________________



WILLARD C. REINE 



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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